

NO. 46419-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHEHALIS SHEET METAL & ROOFING,

Appellant, Cross-Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Sarah Kortokrax
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38392
Office Id. No. 91022
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-7768

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

 1. The Department assigns error to the superior court’s finding of fact 4, which determined that the Board’s findings of fact 3 through 5 were not supported by substantial evidence.....2

 2. The Department assigns error to the superior court’s conclusions of law 3, 4, and 7 because the Board’s findings of fact were supported by substantial evidence.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 1. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s finding that a Chehalis employee was climbing a ladder without both hands free in violation of WAC 296-876-40025 when the employee testified he carried an HVAC unit up a ladder?2

 2. Does substantial evidence support the Board’s finding that Chehalis did not protect the roof with a railing or equivalent under WAC 296-155-505(6)(a) when the worker testified he slid off the roof and a photograph documents that a railing was not in place?2

 3. Did the Department abuse its discretion in assessing the penalty amount when it considered the factors related to the job site, including no provision of safety equipment, training, or hazard assessment by the employer?2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Chehalis Provided No Safety Equipment and No Training to Its Employee2

B.	Chehalis’s Employee Carried an HVAC Unit Up a Ladder and Slid Off a Roof.....	4
C.	The Department Cited Chehalis for Violating Ladder and Fall Protection Regulations.....	6
D.	The Board Found That the Chehalis Employee Did Not Have Both Hands Free on the Ladder and That the Roof Did Not Have a Railing.....	8
E.	The Superior Court Affirmed the Fall Protection Citation but Reversed the Ladder Citation	9
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	Substantial Evidence Establishes That Chehalis Violated WAC 296-876-40025 When A Chehalis Employee Climbed A Ladder While Carrying Equipment And The Superior Court Erred In Reversing the Board.....	13
1.	The Ladder Regulation Was Violated	13
2.	Chehalis Did Not Argue It Did Not Have Knowledge or that Other Elements Of A Violation Were Not Met at the Board	15
B.	Substantial Evidence Establishes That Chehalis Violated WAC 296-155-505(6)(a) When A Chehalis Employee Was Performing Work On An Eight Foot Roof Without Fall Protection.....	20
C.	The Department Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Setting the Penalty Amounts	24
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding That the Probability Rating Was Three	25
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Chehalis Had Average Good Faith.....	30

VII. CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....	2
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1024 (2013).....	11, 32
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.3d 35 (2000).....	11, 24, 28
<i>Elder Demolition, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 799, 207 P.3d 453 (2009).....	11
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 194, 248 P.3d 1085, review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1033 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	11, 14, 21
<i>Harrison v. Whitt</i> , 40 Wn. App. 175, 698 P.2d 87 (1985).....	13, 22
<i>Hood River Canal Oyster Co.</i> , No. 08 W0028, 2009 WL 2781048 * 6 (May 20, 2009).....	27
<i>J.E. Dunn Nw., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Jones v. Halverson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993).....	19
<i>Lee Cook Trucking & Logging v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 471, 36 P.3d 558 (2001).....	11

<i>Legacy Roofing Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 356, 119 P.3d 366 (2005).....	16, 25
<i>Mid Mountain Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 1, 146 P.3d 1212 (2006).....	10
<i>Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 920, 201 P.3d 407 (2009).....	10
<i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	12, 16, 17

Statutes

RCW 49.17.010	11
RCW 49.17.060(1).....	19
RCW 49.17.140(3).....	27
RCW 49.17.150	2, 9
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	10, 16, 25
RCW 49.17.180	12, 24
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	17
RCW 49.17.180(7).....	24, 25

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> 218 (2d coll. ed. 1986).....	15
--	----

Regulations

WAC 296-155-110.....	29
WAC 296-155-24609.....	21
WAC 296-155-505.....	21

WAC 296-155-505(6)(a)	passim
WAC 296-155-505(7).....	22
WAC 296-800-14020.....	29
WAC 296-876-40025.....	passim
WAC 296-900-14010.....	24, 25, 26, 29
WAC 296-900-14015.....	24, 25, 30
WACs 296-900-14010.....	25

Federal Cases

<i>Cent. of Georgia R.R. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 576 F.2d 620, 625 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Kokosing Construction Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1869, CCH OSHD ¶ 31,207, 1996 WL 749961 (O.S.H.R.C.) (December 20, 1996)	17
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98, (2nd Cir. 1996)	17
